societal moral obligation, self-efficacy and prior experience. A cross sectional survey 

was employed using twenty-seven (27) Non-Governmental organisations (NGO) in 

Jos. The owners and employees of the NGOs constituted the unit of analysis who were 

two hundred and ninety-six (296) in number.Multiple regression analysis was 

performed to ascertain the contribution of the predictor variables on the outcome. The 

results revealed that empathy and social moral obligation have negative relationship 

with opportunity capturing.

[...]

Population and sample

This study is a hypothesis testing research where 

a cross sectional survey was employed using 

twenty-seven (27) Non-Governmental  

Organisations in Jos. The owners and employees 

of the NGOs constituted the unit of analysis who 

were two hundred and ninety-six (296) in total. 

The figures were collected from the Admin 

Officers of the various NGOs. Since the total 

population is not large, census study was applied. 

Jos metropolis was chosen because of the 

concentration of NGOs. Not all the administered

[...]

respondents. Some of the respondents lost the 

questionnaires, some failed to fill it, and others 

were away on field assignments when the 

researchers came to retrieve the questionnaires. 

Therefore, the total number of valid 

questionnaires was two hundred and seventy-

three (273), representing a response rate of 92%.

Procedure

The study used simple random sampling 

technique, where individual respondents were 

randomly drawn. The data were collected 

through a personal approach. The data collection 

approach was chosen because of the nature of the